

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/3/2018 4:26 PM**

NO. 50316-6-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER BURTON,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. TAKEN IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE, THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE JURY TO FIND BURTON WAS ARMED WITH A DEADLY WEAPON.	12
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED THE 911 AND JAIL CALLS.	21
1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THE CALLS WERE ADMISSIBLE AS RES GESTAE EVIDENCE OF THE CRIME.....	23
2. BECAUSE BURTON DID NOT OBJECT UNDER ER 404(B) AT TRIAL, HE MAY NOT RAISE THIS ISSUE FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.....	30
3. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THE CALLS WERE ADMISSIBLE UNDER ER 404(B) TO SHOW MOTIVE, INTENT, AND ABSENCE OF MISTAKE OR ACCIDENT.....	31

4.	THE CALLS WERE ALSO ADMISSIBLE UNDER ER 404(B) TO REBUT BURTON'S MATERIAL ASSERTIONS.	38
C.	BURTON WAIVED HIS CLAIM OF MISCONDUCT WHEN HE DID NOT OBJECT AT TRIAL.....	40
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>Dunkin v. City of Hoquiam</i> , 56 Wash. 47, 105 P. 149 (1909)	25
<i>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979)...	34
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	30
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 704 (2012).....	43, 44
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	13
<i>Jones v. Hogan</i> , 56 Wn.2d 23, 351 P.2d 153 (1960).....	42
<i>Kansas v. King</i> , 111 Kan. 140, 206 P. 883, 885 (1922).....	27
<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 123 Wn. App. 424, 98 P.3d 503 (2004)	32
<i>State v. Bebb</i> , 44 Wn. App. 803, 723 P.2d 512 (1986).....	42
<i>State v. Bencivenga</i> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)	14
<i>State v. Bernson</i> , 40 Wn. App. 729, 700 P.2d 758, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1016 (1985)	34
<i>State v. Bockman</i> , 37 Wn. App. 474, 682 P.2d 925, <i>review denied</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1002 (1984)	25
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	42
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 162 Wn.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007)	20, 21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	23, 44, 45, 46

<i>State v. Burkins</i> , 94 Wn. App. 677, 973 P.2d 15 (1999).....	45
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	34
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 57 Wn. App. 471, 788 P.2d 1114 (1990).....	44
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	13
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003)	44
<i>State v. Easterlin</i> , 159 Wn.2d 203, 149 P.3d 366 (2006)	14
<i>State v. Eckenrod</i> , 159 Wn.2d 488, 494, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007).....	
.....	12, 14, 16, 19
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	43
<i>State v. Faille</i> , 53 Wn. App. 111, 766 P.2d 478 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Freeburg</i> , 105 Wn. App. 492, 20 P.3d 984 (2001)	31
<i>State v. Gakin</i> , 24 Wn. App. 681, 603 P.2d 380 (1979)	38
<i>State v. Gatalski</i> , 40 Wn. App. 601, 699 P.2d 804, <i>review denied</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1019 (1985).....	34
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	40, 43, 44
<i>State v. Gould</i> , 58 Wn. App. 175, 791 P.2d 569 (1990).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 168 Wn. App. 635, 278 P.3d 225 (2012)	26, 29, 31
<i>State v. Gurske</i> , 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005).....	14, 20, 21
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	42
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 118 Wn. App. 713, 77 P.3d 681 (2003).....	23, 29

<i>State v. Irving</i> , 24 Wn. App. 370, 601 P.2d 954 (1979)	24
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn. App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 159 Wn. App. 766, 247 P.3d 11 (2011).....	32
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn. App. 703, 821 P.2d 543, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028, 828 P.2d 563 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 79 Wn.2d 480, 487 P.2d 617 (1971).....	24
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	35, 44, 47
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	30
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)	22, 24
<i>State v. LaPorte</i> , 58 Wn.2d 816, 365 P.2d 24 (1961).....	44
<i>State v. Laureano</i> , 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984).....	21
<i>State v. Luvene</i> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	41
<i>State v. Mack</i> , 80 Wn.2d 19, 490 P.2d 1303 (1971)	24
<i>State v. Mak</i> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407 (1986).....	41
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 75 Wn. App. 278, 877 P.2d 252 (1994).....	32
<i>State v. Medrano</i> , 80 Wn. App. 108, 113-14, 906 P.2d 982 (1995) ...	32, 39
<i>State v. Mott</i> , 74 Wn.2d 804, 447 P.2d 85 (1968).....	24
<i>State v. Mutchler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 898, 771 P.2d 1168 (1989).....	26
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 491, 740 P.2d 835 (1987)	21, 22, 34, 38
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	32

<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 167 Wn.2d 644, 222 P.3d 86 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 48 Wn. App. 7, 737 P.2d 726 (1987).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	30
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	42, 43, 45
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Schaffer</i> , 63 Wn. App. 761, 822 P.2d 292 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 120 Wn.2d 616, 845 P.2d 281 (1993).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Schelin</i> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 575, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)	15, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	43
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	33
<i>State v. Speece</i> , 56 Wn. App. 412, 783 P.2d 1108 (1989).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Stubsoen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306 (1987).....	21
<i>State v. Suttle</i> , 61 Wn. App. 703, 812 P.2d 119 (1991)	38
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990)	43
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	21, 22, 33
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 27 Wn. App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	24, 26, 29
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 75 Wn. App. 101, 110, 879 P.2d 957 (1994).....	33
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. White</i> , 43 Wn. App. 580, 718 P.2d 841 (1986).....	30

<i>State v. York</i> , 50 Wn. App. 446, 749 P.2d 683 (1987).....	42
<i>State v. Young</i> , 158 Wn. App. 707, 243 P.3d 172 (2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Roark</i> , 753 F.2d 991, 994 (11 th Cir. 1985)	34

Statutes

RCW 9A.52.025(1).....	23, 36
RCW 9.94A.825.....	20

Other Authorities

152 3 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> , § 2180	25
5 K. Tegland, <i>Wash.Prac., Evidence</i> § 105, at 346 (1989).....	33

Rules

ER 403	10, 28, 33, 34, 37, 40
ER 404(b).....	i, ii, 10, 22, 24, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40, 45
ER 609	31
RAP 2.5(a)	30
